# 25° VICTORIÆ, A. D. 1862.

are hereby authorized to order an assessment on the City of Saint John, and the inhabitants thereof, of the sum of three thousand two hundred dollars, together with the expenses of assessing and collecting; which said sums, together with all interest paid, due, or which may become due, up to the time of the payment thereof, shall be assessed, levied and collected in the same manner as any assessment made under the provisions of "The Saint John City Assessment Act of 1859 :" Provided nevertheless, that the assessment under this Act shall not be levied or assessed upon any person whose whole assessment for the said City in the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty one did not amount to twelve dollars, and they are hereby exempted from the operation of this Act.

# CAP. V.

An Act to provide for the payment for a Sewer laid down near the Hay Market Lot in the City of Saint John.

Corporation authorized to assess.

Passed 29th March 1862.

11

BE it enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council, and Assembly,—That the Mayor, Aldermen and Commonalty of the City of Saint John shall be and they are hereby authorized to order an assessment on the said City, on the eastern side of the Harbour, and the inhabitants thereof, for the sum of fifteen hundred and twenty dollars, besides the costs, charges and expenses of assessing and collecting, to enable the said Mayor, Aldermen and Commonalty to defray the expense recently incurred by them in laying down a Sewer on the northerly side and in the Street on the westerly side of the Hay Market Lot, so called, in the City of Saint John; to be assessed, levied and collected in the same manner as any assessment made under "The Saint John City Assessment Act of 1859."

# CAP. VI.

An Act to revive and make perpetual certain Acts of the Assembly for the better extinguishment of Fires which may happen in the City of Saint John.

13 V. c. 5, and 15 V. c. 10, revived and made perpetual.

C. 5.]

#### Passed 29th March 1862.

BE it enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council, and Assembly,—That an Act made and passed in the thirteenth year of the Reign of Her present Majesty, intituled An Act for the better extinguishing of Fires which may happen in the City of Saint John, except so far as the same is amended and repealed by an Act made and passed in the fifteenth year of the same Reign, intituled An Act to continue and amend an Act intituled 'An Act for the better extinguishing of Fires that may happen in the City of Saint John,' as also the last mentioned Act, except so far as the same is repealed, be and the same are hereby revived and made perpetual.

## CAP. VII.

An Act to revive and make perpetual an Act intituled An Act to extend the jurisdiction of the Corporation of the City of Saint John, for the regulation of Rates of Pilotage, beyond the limits now prescribed by Charter.

3 V. c. 70, revived and made perpetual.

Passed 29th March 1862.

BE it enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council, and Assembly,—That an Act made and passed in the third year of the Reign of Her present Majesty, intituled An Act to extend the jurisdiction of the Corporation of the City of Saint John, for the regulation of Rates of Pilotage, beyond the limits now prescribed by Charter, be and the same is hereby revived and made perpetual.

### CAP. VIII.

An Act to divide the Parish of Shediac, in the County of Westmorland, and to erect a separate Parish for Ecclesiastical purposes.

Section.

- 1. Separate Parish established.
- 2. Appointment of Church Wardens

Section.

- Continuance in office; mode and time of election.
  Free seats; qualification of voters.
- and Vestry.

Passed 29th March 1862.

WHEREAS the Church Wardens, Vestrymen and other inhabitants of the said Parish of Shediac, belonging to the Church